

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Keith D. Nelson, Petitioner,

vs.

United States of America, Respondent.

*****CAPITAL CASE*****

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JON M. SANDS.
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

Dale A. Baich
Counsel of Record

Dale A. Baich (Ohio Bar No. 0025070)
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
602-382-2816 voice
602-889-3960 facsimile
dale_baich@fd.org

David A. Ruhnke (N.J. Bar No. 011071975)
47 Park Street
Montclair, New Jersey 07042
973-744-1000 voice
973-746-1490 facsimile
dr@ruhnkeandbarrett.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Keith D. Nelson

****CAPITAL CASE****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
APPENDIX.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. The Ineffectiveness Of Capital Sentencing Counsel.....	3
III. The Certificate Of Appealability	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent On The Proper Assessment Of Mitigating Evidence In Capital Cases.....	10
II. The Plain Language Of The COA Statute Requires A COA To Be Granted Based Upon The Vote Of A Single Judge.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Opinion: District Court Judgment Affirmed, *Nelson v. United States*, No. 15-3160 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2018)

Appendix B: Order: Petition for Rehearing Granted, *Nelson v. United States*, No. 15-3160 (8th Cir. July 19, 2017)

Appendix C: Order: Relief on Remanded Claims and Certificate of Appealability Denied, *Nelson v. United States*, No. 04-CV-08005-FJG (W.D. Mo. Mar. 31, 2015)

Appendix D: Transcript: State's Closing Argument and Rebuttal Closing Argument, *United States v. Nelson*, No. 99-00303-01-CR-W-2 (W.D. Mo. Nov. 28, 2001)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Brewer v. Aiken</i> , 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	9, 20
<i>Foust v. Houk</i> , 655 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2011)	14-15
<i>Glenn v. Tate</i> , 71 F.3d 1204 (6th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Harper v. Vaughn</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	21
<i>Jordan v. Epps</i> , 756 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2647 (2015)	10, 20
<i>Loyd v. Whittley</i> , 977 F.2d 149 (5th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	9, 20
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (W.D. Mo. 2015)	1
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 297 F. App'x 563 (8th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (per curiam)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	10, 11
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010) (per curiam)	10, 11, 12, 19
<i>Shields v. United States</i> , 698 F. App'x 807 (6th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	19-20
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> , 379 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Stephens v. Kemp</i> , 846 F.2d 642 (11th Cir.)(1988)	15
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 595 (E.D. La. 2010)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 909 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Vang v. Hammer</i> , 673 F. App'x 596 (8th Cir. 2016)	22-23
<i>Walbey v. Quarterman</i> , 309 F. App'x 795 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	10, 11, 12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	10, 11-12

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
---------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 2253	2, 9, 19, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>

Other

2d Cir. Internal Op. Proc. 47.1(c)	22
3rd Cir. L.A.R. 22.3	21
4th Cir. R. 22(a)(3)	21
Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(1)	21
9th Cir. General order 6.3(g)(1)	22
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	2
